

No. 23-6081

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

████████████████████,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KILOLO KIJAKAZI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:22-cv-00834-STE
United States Magistrate Judge Shon T. Erwin

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

BRYAN KONOSKI, ESQ
KONOSKI & PARTNERS, P.C.
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 897-5832
Fax: (917) 456-9387
TheFederalAppealsFirm@gmail.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

THE COMMISSIONER ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR ALL THE PLAINTIFF’S SOCIAL LIMITATIONS.
..... 8

 1. The ALJ failed to account for mental limitations limiting the Plaintiff to *superficial contact* with supervisors and coworkers in the RFC and failed to explain why no limitations were set forth in the RFC..... 9

 A. The error is not harmless because the POMS states that the ability to work with others and the ability to accept instructions and criticism from supervisors are “critical” to the performance of unskilled work..... 13

 B. The error is not harmless because the ALJ failed to incorporate the Plaintiff’s restriction to *superficial* contact with coworkers and supervisors in the hypothetical questions to the VE. The ALJ’s failure to account for these limitations in the hypothetical question also amounts to a separate and independent legal error..... 14

 C. Even assuming, *arguendo*, that the error in failing to account for *superficial* limitations in the RFC and question posed to the VE is harmless under current 10th Circuit precedent, such precedent should be overturned because it has the untenable

result of chilling cross examination from claimant’s counsel.....	16
2. The ALJ failed to account for social limitations <i>precluding</i> all contact with the public in the RFC and failed to explain why no such limitations were set forth in the RFC.....	21
A. The ALJ also erred by failing to incorporate the Plaintiff’s restriction to “ <i>no contact</i> ” with the general public in the hypothetical questions to the VE.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

ADDENDUM

Administrative Law Judge Decision.....	TAB A
Notice of Appeals Council Action.....	TAB B
District Court Memorandum and Order.....	TAB C
District Court Judgment.....	TAB D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<u>Baker v. Bowen</u> , 886 F.2d 289, 291 (10th Cir.1989).....	6
<u>Christopher G. v. Kijakazi</u> , 2022 WL 4484558 (D. Utah, Sept. 27, 2022).....	17, 24
<u>Click v. Kijakazi</u> , 2022 WL 4463182 (D. New Mexico, Sept. 26, 2022).....	17, 18, 24
<u>Clifton v. Chater</u> , 79 F.3d 1007, 1010 (10th Cir.1996)	7
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 305 U.S. 197, 229 (1938)	6
<u>Cote v. Colvin</u> , 2017 WL 448617, at *6-7 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2017).....	10
<u>Duncan v. Colvin</u> , 608 Fed.Appx. 566 (10 th Cir. 2015).....	18
<u>Glass v. Shalala</u> , 43 F.3d 1392, 1395 (10th Cir.1994).....	6
<u>Haddock v. Apfel</u> , 196 F.3d 1084, 1088 (10th Cir.1999).....	6
<u>Hamilton v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 961 F.2d 1495, 1497–98 (10th Cir.1992); 42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	6
<u>Hargis v. Sullivan</u> , 945 F.2d 1482 (10 th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15, 18, 27
<u>Jones v. Apfel</u> , 190 F.3d 1224, 1229 (11th Cir.1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1089, 120 S.Ct. 1723, 146 L.Ed.2d 644 (2000).....	15, 18
<u>Lane v. Colvin</u> , 643 Fed. Appx. 766 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 24
<u>Mack v. Berryhill</u> , N2018 WL 3533270, at *2-3 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2018)	10

<u>Miller v. Kijakazi</u> , 2021 WL 4311811 (ED Oklahoma, Sept. 22, 2021).....	11
<u>Musgrave v. Sullivan</u> , 966 F.2d 1371, 1374 (10th Cir.1992).....	6
<u>Richardson v. Perales</u> , 402 U.S. 389, 401 (1971).....	6
<u>Ricketts v. Apfel</u> , 16 F.Supp.2d 1280, 1293-1295 (D. Colo 1998)	15, 18
<u>Sisco v. United States Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 10 F.3d 739, 741 (10th Cir.1993).....	7
<u>Smith v. Barnhart</u> , 172 Fed.Appx. 795 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15, 18
<u>Stephens v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</u> , 1993 WL 498168 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	16, 18
<u>Taylor v. Callahan</u> , 969 F.Supp. 664, 669 (D. Kan. 1997).....	14, 18
<u>Underwood v. Shalala</u> , 985 F.Supp. 970, 979 (D. Colo. 1997)....	15, 18
<u>Wartak v. Colvin</u> , 2016 WL 880945, at *7 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2016)	11
<u>Washington v. Shalala</u> , 37 F.3d 1437, 1439 (10th Cir.1994).....	7
<u>Williams v. Bowen</u> , 844 F.2d 748, 752 (10 th Cir. 1988).....	15, 18
<u>Wilson v. Barnhart</u> , 284 F.3d 1219 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	15, 18
<u>Wood v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</u> , 2019 WL 1614591, at *3 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 16, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 1958663 (May 2, 2019).....	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)..... 1, 6

Rules

POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(2)(c)..... 13, 26
POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(3)(g)..... 13, 26
POMS DI 25020.010 (B)(3)(k)..... 14
